SWAT-TRMM, and SWAT-PRISM. The TRMM dataset only provides rainfall

estimates; hence the temperature data from PRISM was used to drive the SWAT-TRMM

  91

model. Meanwhile, the temperature data from the other three sources were used to drive

their corresponding modeling scenarios.

 The four SWAT modeling scenarios were run for a 12-year simulation period on

a daily time step. The year 1998 to 1999 was used for model warm-up, 2000 to 2006 was

used for calibration, and 2007 to 2009 for model validation. The model calibration and

validation processes were carried out in the SWAT Calibration and Uncertainty

Programs (SWAT-CUP) using the SUFI-2 procedure. This study selected 15 parameters

that are considered sensitive for streamflow simulation according to the literature (Arabi

et al., 2007; Chen et al., 2020; Jimeno-Sáez et al., 2018; Kim et al., 2015; Koycegiz et

al., 2019; Qi et al., 2017). Their description and corresponding error range are

summarized in Table 4.1.

  92

Table 4.1 Description of the calibrated SWAT parameters.
Hydrology

Parameter

Description

File

Extension

Value Range

CN2*

SCS runoff curve number for antecedent moisture

condition II

.mgt (-10%, 10%)

ALPHA_BF Base flow alpha factor (days) .gw (0, 1)

GW_DELAY Delay time for aquifer recharge (days) .gw (0, 500)

GWQMN

Threshold depth of water in the shallow aquifer required

for return flow to occur (mm H2O)

.gw (0, 5000)

GW_REVAP Groundwater "revap" coefficient .gw (0.02, 0.2)

REVAPMN

Threshold depth of water in the shallow aquifer for

"revap" or percolation to the deep aquifer to occur (mm

H2O)

.gw (0, 500)

RCHRG_DP Deep aquifer percolation fraction .gw (0, 1)

SOL_AWC*

Available water capacity of the soil layer (mm H2O/mm

soil)

.sol (-5%, 5%)

SOL_K* Soil saturated hydraulic conductivity (mm/h) .sol (-5%, 5%)

ESCO Soil Evaporation compensation factor .hru (0.6, 0.95)

CANMX Maximum canopy storage (mm H2O) .hru (0, 100)

CH_K1

Effective hydraulic conductivity in tributary channel

alluvium (mm/hr)

.sub (5, 130)

CH_K2 Main channel hydraulic conductivity (mm/h) .rte (5, 130)

CH_N2 Manning's "n" value for the main channel .rte (0.01, 0.3)

SURLAG Surface runoff lag coefficient (days) .bsn (1, 24)

Parameters using relative Change are marked by *, indicating parameter value is multiplied by 1 plus the

given value.

  93

4.2.3.2. ANN Modeling Approach

 A comprehensive review of the conception and application of ANNs as rainfall-

runoff models can be found in ASCE (2000a) and ASCE (2000b). Three-layered feed-

forward neural networks are widely applied in hydrological modeling and were used in

this study. The ANNs use a training process to estimate free model parameters.

Routinely, a range of neural networks with different structures is trained, after which a